
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Audit, Pensions and 

Standards Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Wednesday 11 February 2015 
7.00 pm 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1 - HAMMERSMITH TOWN HALL 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Administration: Opposition 

Councillor Iain Cassidy (Chair) 
Councillor Ben Coleman 
Councillor Adam Connell 
Councillor PJ Murphy 
Councillor Guy Vincent 
 

Councillor Michael Adam 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill 
Councillor Donald Johnson 
Councillor Mark Loveday 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Poonam Patel 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 �: 020 8753 2088 
 E-mail: poonam.patel@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 
 

Date Issued: 
 

02 February 2015 
 

 

 



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Audit, Pensions and Standards Committee 
Agenda 

 
11 February 2015 

 
 
Item  Pages 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  1 - 12 

 (a) To approve as an accurate record and the Chairman to sign the 
minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 2nd December 2014. 
 
(b) To note the outstanding actions. 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Committee member has any prejudicial or personal interest in a 
particular item they should declare the existence and nature of the 
interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or as 
soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a prejudicial interest may 
also make representations, give evidence or answer questions about 
the matter. The Councillor must then withdraw immediately from the 
meeting before the matter is discussed and any vote taken unless a 
dispensation has been obtained from the Standards Committee.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance, then 
the Councillor with a prejudicial interest should withdraw from the 
meeting whilst the matter is under consideration unless the disability has 
been removed by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

4. RISK MANAGEMENT HIGHLIGHT REPORT  13 - 66 

 This report presents a quarterly review of risks faced by the Council. 
 

 

5. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN AND 
OUTSTANDING RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EXTERNAL AUDIT  

67 - 72 

 This report summarises Progress on implementing recommendations 
arising from the KPMG ‘Report to those charged with governance (ISA 
260) 2013/14’ and the Annual Governance Statement.  
 

 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 1 
OCTOBER TO 31 DECEMBER 2014  

73 - 94 

 This report summarises internal audit activity in respect of audit reports 
issued during the period 1 October to 31 December 2014 as well as 
reporting on the performance of the Internal Audit service. 
 
 

 



 
 
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY REPORT 2015/16  95 - 114 

 The report sets out the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 
2015/16.   
 

 

8. GRANTS REPORT 2013/14  115 - 119 

 This report presents the certified the grant claims from 2013/14 financial 
year, which the external auditor, KPMG finalised. 
 

 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLANS 2015/16 YEAR  120 - 138 

 This report summarises internal audit approach used to develop the 
Internal Audit plans for the 2015/16 year as well as providing the audit 
plans. 
 

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Audit, Pensions 

and Standards 

Committee 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 2 December 2014 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Michael Adam, PJ Murphy, Iain Cassidy (Chair), 
Guy Vincent, Adam Connell, Ben Coleman, Nicholas Botterill and Mark Loveday. 
 
 

Officers:   Geoff Drake (Senior Audit Manager); Hitesh Jolapara (Bi-Borough Director of 
Finance); Andrew Hyatt (Tri Borough Head of Fraud); Jonathan Hunt (Tri-Borough 
Director of Pensions & Treasury); Poonam Patel (Committee Coordinator); Michael 
Sloniowski (Bi-Borough Risk Manager); Nicola Webb (Pension Fund Officer); Jane West 
(Executive Director of Finance & Corporate Governance). 
 
External: Alistair Sutherland (Deloitte).  
 
INTRODUCTIONS 
 
The Chair opened the meeting and announced that item 4 would be taken after item 12.  
 

 
74. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
(a) Matters Arising 
 
PAGE 2 (57) – Pension Fund Annual Report 2013/14 
 
Jane West (Executive Director of Finance & Corporate Governance) confirmed that 
Cabinet met on Monday 1 December 2014 and agreed to the change in the Bi-
Borough LGPS Pensions Administration Services from 1 April 2015. It was agreed 
that a report on this change would be presented at the proposed Pensions Sub-
Committee; if established under Item 12 of the agenda and that Debbie Morris, (Bi-
Borough Director of HR) would be invited to present the item. 
 

ACTION: Tri-Borough Director for Pensions & Treasury 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

PAGE 3 (59) – Pension Fund Employers 
 
Nicola Webb (Pension Fund Officer) stated that of the four bonds outstanding at 
the last meeting, two were now in place, for one the paperwork was being finalised 
and one remained outstanding.  It was confirmed officers were continuing to 
pursue this. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT, the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesd
[...]
nts arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
 

78. TREASURY MID-YEAR REVIEW 2014-15  
 
Jonathan Hunt (Tri-Borough Director for Pensions & Treasury) introduced the 
report and confirmed that the movements reported in paragraph 4.1, page 43 of 
the report were in line with the current annual investment strategy. The Committee 
noted that new strategies would be considered in 2015, as well as identifying the 
cash benefits of internal and external borrowing. 
 
It was also noted from paragraph 4.1, page 43 of the report that the 31st March 
2014 return figures were better and that it was worth looking into further, with the 
possibility of rolling cash deposits on; as the last change in custodian held assets 
was in 2008. There was an opportunity to look into higher rated companies, such 
as Unilever and Tesco, by reviewing high credit quality UK corporates. Further 
details regarding the yield return on the high raked names, Network Rail and TfL 
would be considered within the preparation of the 2015/16 Treasury management 
Strategy which would come before the Committee. 
 

ACTION: Tri-Borough Director for Pensions & Treasury 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT the Committee noted the Council’s debt, borrowing and investment activity 
up to the 30th September 2014. 
 

79. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2013/14  
 
Hitesh Jolapara (Bi-Borough Director of Finance) presented the report to the 
committee and agreed to report on the Grant Claims at the next meeting, of the 
Audit, Pensions Standards Committee; Wednesday 11 February 2015. 
 

ACTION: Bi-Borough Director of Finance 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT the report be noted. 
 
 

80. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN AND OUTSTANDING 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EXTERNAL AUDIT  
 
Geoff Drake (Senior Audit Manager) presented the report to the Committee. 
Members referred and enquired the progress of the Annual Governance Statement 
recommendations in page 57, paragraph 5.2.1 and page 61, Appendix B of the 
report. I
[...]
cy Accountability Committee. It was noted that 
Councillor Murphy welcomed Councillor Adam and Councillor Botterill to participate 
with the work around addressing the issues raised, as Councillor Botterill was the 
Cabinet Member at the time of approving the contract in 2012/13.  
 

  ACTION: Tri-Borough Head of Facilities Management 
 
Members referred to the H&F background report, Final Internal Audit Report for 
Jack Tizard School, September 2014 and it was agreed that letters detailing the 
audit guidance on offer would be circulated. It was noted that the Finance and 
Governance team would liaise with HR to support this process.  
 

  ACTION: Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Services  
 
Members referred to the background report Public Health (Governance) with a 
perception that it was not reporting seriously enough. In response, it was 
highlighted that the model used was the same as Westminster City Council’s  
Internal Audit service and that from 1 April 2015 there would be a standard model 
report format for all Tri and Bi-borough audits. It was noted that they were already 
in use by H&F Internal Audit. It was agreed that the members’ comments would be 
reported back to the Tri-borough Audit Service.   
 

ACTION: Senior Audit Manager 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

82. INDEPENDENT PSIAS APPRAISAL FOR LBHF INTERNAL AUDIT  
 
Geoff Drake (Senior Audit Manager) presented the report and referred to the LBHF 
Internal Audit service generally conforming to the requirements of the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards.  In response, to the Committee querying why the service 
did not fully comply, it was noted that the service fully complied with the standards; 
however implementing every entry in the list of Statements of Good Practice, was 
neither necessary for the service and in some cases would be excessive. It was 
also noted that the report conformed across the board.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT the contents of t
[...]

Borough Insurance Officer to report back to the Committee.  
   

ACTION: Bi-Borough Risk Manager 
 
Members queried from page 129, reference 4, the Market Testing Risks of the 
report the number of higher level of risks and the improvements to the controls 
concerning the School Meals contract, this should be reflected in the register. In 
response, Michael Sloniowski confirmed that he would report this point back to the 
Bi-Borough Procurement Risk Strategy board for their consideration. 

   
ACTION: Bi-Borough Risk Manager 

 
Members noted that officers were managing both negative and opportunity risks. 
The Bi-borough Risk Manager explained that as negative risks were managed  
some opportunities fallout from this process, which then were noted in registers, 
sometimes at a lower level.  

Page 6



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

  
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) THAT to note that a fundamental review of risks faced by the Council had 

been undertaken by Hammersmith and Fulham Business Board in the last 
quarter. 
 

(b) THAT consideration was given to the corresponding mitigations in the register, 
as attached in Appendix 1 of the report. 

 
 

85. PENSION FUND GOVERNANCE - PENSION FUND SUB COMMITTEE  
 
 
Jonathan Hunt (Tri-Borough Director for Pensions & Treasury) introduced the 
report from the supplementary agenda and drew the Members attention to page 3, 
Appendix 1, as it set out the proposed Pension Fund Sub-Committee Terms of 
Reference. In response Members agreed to the recommendations under 
paragraph 2.2, as set out on pages 1 and 2 of the report.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) THAT a Pensions Sub-Committee be established; 

 
(b) THAT the Sub-Committee’s Terms of Reference outlining its membership, 

operational matters and decision powers, as detailed in Appendix 1 of the 
report be approved. 
 

(c) THAT the Members of the Sub-Committee consisting 3 Administration and 2 
Opposition Members be the following: 
 

Administration 
 
Chair, Councillor Iain Cassidy 
Councillor P J Murphy 
Councillor Guy Vincent 

Opposition 
 
Vice-Chair, Councillor Michael Adam 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill 

 
(d) THAT the Committee delegate authority to the Sub-Committee to exercise 

power on all pension matters as outlined in the draft terms of reference. 
 
 

86. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Wednesday 11th February 2015. 
 
 

87. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
The Chair requested for any members of the public and press to leave the meeting 
room, as all the public reports had been heard and the Committee were then 
moving onto exempt items. 

Page 7



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
That under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following items 
of business, on the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined by paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act and that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
 

88. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2014 be agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

89. PENSION FUND INVESTMENT STRATEGY  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT the recommendations as set out in the exempt report be approved. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7:00pm 
Meeting ended: 9:45pm 

 
 

Chairman   

 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Poonam P
[...]
re & 
Residents 
Services 

Cemeteries / 
Bereavement 
Service 

Limited 

Reasons for not achieving budgeted income 
figures should be documented in income 

reports. 
Where necessary, the figures for budgeted 
income should be re-evaluated and reflect 

expected figures more closely. 

2 31/12/2014 
Bi-Borough 

Head of Leisure 
and Parks 

Work being undertaken with 
Finance colleagues to examine 
market forces and number trends. 
Provisional deadline has been set 
for income report (Mid/End of 

February) - this will look into detail 
at general market data, with 

further comparisons to substitutes 
activity/income levels 

(Crematoriums), and will break 
down cemeteries income data 

further by looking at types of sale 
(Advance, at need, interment etc.) 
in order to reliably estimate future 
trends and explain shortfalls. 

 

P
a
g
e
 9

4



  

 
 
 

 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 
 

(AUDIT, PENSIONS AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE) 
 

(11 February 2015) 
 

TITLE OF REPORT 
 

Treasury Management Strategy Report 2015/16 

Open Report 

For Information 
 
Key Decision: No 
 

Wards Affected: None 
 

Accountable Executive Director: Executive Director of Finance and Corporate 
Governance  Jane West, Bi-Borough Director of Finance, Hitesh Jolapara 
Responsible Director  
 

Report Author: Halfield Jackman, Treasury 
Manager, Tri - borough Treasury and 
Pensions 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 0207 641 4354/0208 753 2560 
E-mail:  hjackman@westminster.gov.uk  

 
 

1.      EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The report sets out the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2015/16.  It seeks 
approval for the Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Governance to arrange the 
Treasury Management Strategy in 2015/16 as set out in this report. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That approval is given to the future borrowing and investment strategies as outlined in this 
report and that the Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Governance be authorised 
to arrange the Council’s cash flow, borrowing and investments in 2015/16. 

2.2 In relation to the Council’s overall borrowing for the financial year, to note the comments 
and the Prudential Indicators as set out in this report and the four year capital programme 
2015/16 to 2018/19. 

2.3 That approval is given to pay the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) investment income on 
unapplied HRA receipts and other HRA cash balances calculated at the average rate of 
interest (approximately 0.5% p.a.) earned on temporary investments with effect from 1 April 
2014. 

3. BACKGROUND  

3.1 Treasury Management is defined by the CIPFA1 Code of Practice as ‘The management of 
the local authority’s investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital 

                                                           
1
 Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 

Agenda Item 7

Page 95



  

 
 
 

market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with those activities; and 
the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.’ 

3.2 The Council is required to receive and approve, as a minimum, three main reports each 
year: a Treasury Strategy Report (this report), Mid-year report and an Outturn report. These 
reports are required to be adequately scrutinised before being recommended to the Council 
by the Cabinet.  This role is undertaken by the Audit, Pensions and Standards Committee 
and the Finance and Delivery PAC. 

3.3 The Treasury Management Strategy is set out in section 6 of this report, and the remainder 
of the report cover the following list.  These elements cover the requirements of the Local 
Government Act 2003, the CIPFA Prudential Code, the CIPFA Treasury Management Code 
and CLG Investment Guidance. 

• prospects for interest rates; 

• the current treasury position; 

• the proposed investment strategy; 

• the borrowing strategy; 

• prudential indicators; and, 

• approach to debt rescheduling. 
 
3.4 The treasury management f

Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Audit, Pensions 
and Standards 

Committee 
Minutes 

 

Wednesday 11 February 2015 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Michael Adam, PJ Murphy, Iain Cassidy (Chair), 
Guy Vincent, Adam Connell, Ben Coleman, Nicholas Botterill, Mark Loveday and 
Donald Johnson 
 
Officers: Toni Camp (Adult Social Care, Planning & Service Improvement & Project 
Manager); Geoff Drake (Senior Audit Manager); Jonathan Hunt (Tri-Borough Director of 
Pensions & Treasury); Hitesh Jolapara (Bi-Borough Director of Finance); Ullash Karia 
(Head of Leisure); Moyra McGarvey (Tri-Borough Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and 
Insurance); Poonam Patel (Committee Coordinator); Mike Potter (Interim Tri-Borough 
Director for Adult Social Care Procurement & Business Intelligence); Mahmood Siddiqi 
(Bi-Borough Director for Transportation & Highways); Ian Ross (Leisure Services 
Manager); Sherifah Scott (Tri-Borough Head of Procurement and Contracting Adult 
Social Care); Michael Sloniowski (Bi-Borough Risk manager); Jane West (Executive 
Director of Finance & Corporate Governance). 
 

 
90. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd December 2014 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 
 
 

91. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

92. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Vincent, declared that he was a School Governor for Woodlane High 
School. 
 
 

93. RISK MANAGEMENT HIGHLIGHT REPORT  
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Michael Sloniowski (Bi-Borough Risk Manager), introduced the report. The first 
phase in the Risk Management Framework was evidence based and the Tri-
borough Corporate Services Risk Register was featured in Appendix 2 of the 
report. In response to the Committee’s query around the applied methodologies for 
each of the boroughs, Michael Sloniowski confirmed that the H&F framework and 
approach was more strategically divergent than RBK&C and WCC. The Committee 
noted that H&F increased the amount of training and awareness to maintain 
business continuity and Health & Safety.  
 
Michael Sloniowski also confirmed that the Risk Register was based on quarterly 
reports from departments which enabled all the data to be realistic. All departments 
and more specifically, the Adult Social Care division took their risk management 
very seriously. Jane West (Executive Director of Finance and Corporate 
Governance) assured the Committee that the Risk Management Framework 
played a serious role in the organisation and that there were a number of Risk 
Registers actively managed within the organisation. It was noted that the 
Hammersmith and Fulham Business Board received the high risk registers to 
review and question, whereas the Cabinet would receive comments on the risks. 
 
The Committee drew the officer’s attention to page 27 of the report, as it was felt 
that reference 11 had not been thought through, as the text had not presented any 
context. In response Michael Sloniowski, accepted the observation and highlighted 
that this was a constant challenge in preparing the registers. The Committee noted 
that they could gain more context if Service Departments attended the Committee 
meetings and presented their Risk Management arrangements. Additionally, they 
could also provide the Policy Accountability Committee Chairs their respective risk 
registers for review. 
  
The Committee discussed at length the purpose and value in receiving the register 
and that the comparative differences in the commercial and non-commercial 
industries. The Committee noted that all future H&F registers would include the 
relevant context to justify the recommendations. The Committee also noted that 
although the register was prepared under the CIPFA (The Charted Institute of 
Public and Accounting) best practice, it could be prepared and presented in a 
different format. There was also scope for highlighting, explicitly the mitigating 
factors within the audit remit in the register. In response, Jane West agreed to 
feedback the Committee’s request to the Hammersmith and Fulham Business 
Board for further discussion. 
 

ACTION: (Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Governance) 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT the quarterly review of risks faced by the Council be noted subjected to the 
actions listed in the discussion be met. 
 

 
 

94. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN AND OUTSTANDING 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EXTERNAL AUDIT  
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Geoff Drake (Senior Audit Manager) introduced the report. The Committee drew 
the Geoff’s attention to pages 71 and 72 in Appendix B of the report and requested 
a similar presentation be used to report the ‘Progress To Date’.  
 

ACTION: (Senior Audit Manager) 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT the report be noted. 
 
 

95. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 1 OCTOBER TO 
31 DECEMBER 2014  
 
Geoff Drake (Senior Audit Manager) introduced the report and referred to 
paragraph 5.1 of the report. It was noted from paragraph 5.1.3.2, that the Home 
Meal and Frozen Food Delivery Service contract management made 1 high 
recommendation, not 2, as cited in the report. Appendix C of the report presented 
a summary of each of the limited assurance reports. Geoff Drake and service 
managers then took questions from the Committee on the audit reports. 
 
Cemeteries and Bereavement Service 
 
The Committee referred to the background report and recalled an unfortunate case 
in RBK&C. The Committee then sought assurances that the Cemeteries and 
Bereavement Services delivered in H&F followed stringent procedures to avoid 
bad practice and service. By combining any ad-hoc lessons learnt from the Bi-
Borough arrangement and was integrating them with the specifications of the 
contracted service. In response, Karia Ullash (Head of Leisure) assured the 
Committee that all procedures were regularly reviewed to meet the severity and 
sensitivity of their customers. 
 
The Committee asked if the audit looked at the service departments procedures to 
prevent such a case occurring for H&F. In response, Geoff Drake referred 
members to the detailed recommendations in the audit report and advised that the 
audit could not guarantee that such an event could not occur. 
 
The Committee further questioned the current finance management systems in 
place to prevent fraud and error, as the report identified that one officer was 
receiving, recording and banking income. In response, Geoff Drake assured the 
Committee that this was seen as a weakness which was why the recommendation 
was raised. The recommendation required introducing segregation of duties and 
further to introduce reconciliations. 
 
The Committee also raised concerns about the recommendation relating to Health 
and Safety action plans not being timely acted upon. In particular, electrical checks 
could have significant implications. Karia Ullash confirmed that the electrical check 
undertaken on 6th February 2014 was in a separate office from the crematorium. 
The Committee acknowledged from the background report that the KPIs targets 
were met. 
 
Melcombe Primary School 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
The Committee requested confirmation of the audit assurance provided for the last 
audit previously undertaken on the School. 

ACTION: (Senior Audit Manager) 
 
The Committee noted that a copy of the H&F Final Internal Audit Report for the 
school would be sent to the School, the Governors and Children Services. The 
respective management teams would challenge the outcomes accordingly. Geoff 
explained that the Audit process involved reviewing the systems in place, hold 
discussions with the accountable managers and a series of recommendations 
would be identified. For limited assurance reports such as this a follow-up audit  
would be undertaken. 
 
Home Meals and Frozen Food Delivery Service  
 
The Committee referred to the background report and raised serious concerns 
about the results of the KPIs. In response, Mike Potter (Interim Director for Adult 
Social Care Procurement & Business Intelligence) and Sherifah Scott (Head of 
Procurement and Contracting) assured the Committee that remedial action had 
been undertaken to rectify the failings in contract management. For instance, 
checking that drivers had a clean licence to being DBS certified. 
 
The Committee asked that in future audits of contracts/contract management, 
where action was required to address failures or poor performance of contractors, 
Internal Audit should, in all cases consider including a recommendation that allows 
compensation to be sought from the contractor(s). Geoff Drake agreed that this 
would be considered in going forward. 
 
The Committee noted that the risk impacts identified against the report 
recommendations, invariably reflected on the reputation of the authority. Therefore 
the Committee asked for all future audit recommendations to include the risk 
management impact on service users where they exist.  Geoff Drake agreed that 
this would also be included in going forward. 

ACTION: (Senior Audit Manager) 
 
The Committee recommended that all future contracts should include clauses that 
allow compensation to be claimed as a standard requirement. As it was essential 
to deliver effective contract management to support the process in achieving a high 
level of service delivery.   Geoff Drake advised that this could be included in the 
scope of the planned audit of procurement that the committee had already asked 
to have input into.  
 
The Committee identified two areas of immediate attention in going forward, firstly, 
address the contract management standards and secondly, apply strict penalties 
where service delivery is underperforming. The Committee then recommended that 
Legal Contract Officers should be involved in establishing contract terms and 
conditions and in applying penalties to best protect the authority and the service 
user. It was noted that the Committee understood that there was an audit planned 
for procurement, which presented them with an opportunity to consider these 
specific areas of improvement. The committee noted that the amendments to the 
procedures would be made to integrate a legal role to the current check-list for 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Service Managers. Jane West (Executive Director of Finance and Corporate 
Governance) agreed that this would be rolled out from April 2015. 
 

ACTION: (Jane West, Executive Director of Finance) 
 
ICPs Parking System Application 
 
The Committee requested to receive a paper detailing the responsibilities of the 
contractors delivering the information system. 
 

 ACTION: (Bi-Borough Director for Transport & Highways) 
 
 
The Committee noted from page 81, Appendix B, of the report that the audit of 
Corporate Procurement Including E-Procurement was deferred. This was due to a 
delay around the decision-making process in establishing a Tri-Borough service. It 
was noted that the Committee would like the opportunity to have an input into the 
audit scope before the audit commences. 
 
In response to the outstanding recommendations listed on page 88 of the report 
(references 1 – 3), the Committee requested to receive a confirmation email from 
the department within seven working days confirming why the recommendations 
were still outstanding. What action was being taken to implement the 
recommendations and when they would be implemented. It was noted that if the 
Committee did not receive this, the accountable officers’ should be invited to the 
next meeting to discuss the matter further. 

ACTION: (Senior Audit Manager) 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT the report be noted subjected to the actions listed in the discussion be met. 
 
 

96. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY REPORT 2015/16  
 
Jonathan Hunt (Tri-Borough Director for Pensions & Treasury) introduced the 
report by confirming that the report had been to the Finance & Delivery Policy 
Accountability Committee and went to the H&F Officer Briefing Board on 2nd 
February 2015 and would be going to Council on 25th February 2015. 
 
The Committee discussed at length the annual investment strategy for 2015/16 
and the proposed changes from the 2014/15 Treasury Management Strategy as 
set out on page 100, paragraph 6.8 of the report. The Committee agreed that the 
Maximum Individual Counterparty Investment limit against Network Rail be change 
from ‘Unlimited’ to £200m. 
 

ACTION: (Tri-Borough Director for Pensions & Treasury) 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) THAT the Council approve: 
 
(ii) THAT the future borrowing and investment strategies as outlined in the 

report be amended to ensure that Network Rail Maximum Individual 
Counterparty Investment limit be changed from ‘Unlimited’ to £200m and the 
Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Governance be authorised to 
arrange the Council’s cash flow, borrowing and investments in 2015/16. 

 
(iii) THAT in relation to the Council’s overall borrowing for the financial year, the 

comments and Prudential Indicators as set out in the report and the four year 
capital programme 2015/16 to 2018/19 be noted. 

 
(iv) THAT the approval was given to pay the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

investment income on unapplied HRA receipts and other HRA cash balances 
calculated at the average rate of interest (approximately 0.8% p.a.) earned 
on temporary investments with effect from 1 April 2014. 

 
 

97. GRANTS REPORT 2013/14  
 
Hitesh Jolapara (Bi-Borough Director of Finance) introduced the report. The 
Committee noted from page 117, Appendix 1 of the report that the one error 
identified by KPMG was valued at £4,383. The Housing benefit subsidy claim was 
reduced by this amount due to the tax credit entitlement was incorrectly applied.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT the report be noted. 
 
 
 

98. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLANS 2015/16 YEAR  
 
Geoff Drake (Senior Audit Manager) introduced the report and referred to the draft 
plan for 2015/16 in Appendix B. The Committee asked if it was possible for the 
committee to have an input into the procurement audit scope. In response, Geoff 
Drake confirmed that as the procurement audit was timetabled for quarter 1 (April 
to June 2015) it could not be brought to the next committee meeting, however the 
draft audit scope could be circulated to Committee members for comment. 

 
ACTION: (Senior Audit Manager) 

 
The Committee acknowledged that although the London Waste Authority was a 
separate organisation and an existing business partner for H&F, it was considered 
essential to identify their ‘fit for purpose’ capability.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
THAT the report be noted. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 9.17 pm 

 
 

Chairman   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Poonam Patel 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2088 
 E-mail: poonam.patel@lbhf.gov.uk 

 


